

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	)	
<i>ex rel.</i> Harry Barko,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civ. Action No. 1:05-CV-1276 (JSG)
	)	
HALLIBURTON COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**KBR DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION  
TO RELATOR'S MOTION TO COMPEL**

February 12, 2014

Craig D. Margolis (DC Bar No. 454783)  
Tirzah S. Lollar (DC Bar No. 497295)  
Kathryn B. Codd (DC Bar No. 990421)  
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 500-W  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
Telephone: 202.639.6500  
Facsimile: 202.639.6604

John M. Faust (DC Bar No. 433553)  
Law Office of John M. Faust, PLLC  
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: 202.449.7707  
Attorneys for KBR Defendants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- Introduction..... 1
- Summary of the Facts ..... 2
- Argument ..... 7
  - I. Applicable Legal Standards ..... 8
    - A. Attorney–Client Privilege .....8
    - B. Work Product Protection.....9
  - II. Communications Pursuant to KBR’s COBC Investigations Are Privileged..... 11
    - A. KBR’s COBC Investigations are Subject to *Upjohn*. .....11
    - B. A Privileged Internal Investigation is Not the Mere Provision of Business Advice. ..16
    - C. Neither the Sarbanes–Oxley Act Nor the Federal Acquisition Regulation Destroys Corporate Privilege. ....18
    - D. The Fact of a Knowledge Element Does Not Put a Legal Investigation “At Issue.” ..20
  - III. Attorney and Investigator Notes, Communications, and Memoranda Are Privileged Work Product..... 21
    - A. This Circuit Does Not Require a “Specific Claim” to Support Work Product Protections and the Relator Has Failed to Show Undue Hardship .....21
    - B. Attorney and Investigator Communications and Memoranda Concerning Investigations Are Work Product.....23
- Conclusion ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Carter v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 92, 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F.3d 1345 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Clemmons v. Academy for Educ. Dev.</i> , No. 10-cv-911, slip op. at 4-5 (D.D.C. Nov. 11, 2013) .....	10
<i>Daniels v. Hadley Mem. Hosp.</i> , 68 F.R.D. 583, 585 (D.D.C. 1975) .....	12
<i>FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 207, 211–13 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Guess?, Inc.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 58, 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	12
* <i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495, 512 (1947) .....	10
<i>In re Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 582, 602 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 16
<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 289, 300–04 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 658 F.2d 1355, 1361 n.7 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	9
* <i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 373, 381 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	9
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881, 886 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 636 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	19
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 1:09-351C (Fed. Cl. Aug. 19, 2011) .....	1, 5, 11
<i>Ledgin v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kansas City</i> , 166 F.R.D. 496, 499 (D. Kan. 1996) .....	13
<i>Mission Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Lilly</i> , 112 F.R.D. 160, 163 (D. Minn. 1986) .....	17
<i>Navajo Nation v. Peabody Holding Co.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 37 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	20
<i>Perius v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 07-C-1251, 2008 WL 3889942 at *7 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2008) .....	18
<i>Rehling v. City of Chicago</i> , 207 F.3d 1009, 1019 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Sanchez v. Matta</i> , 229 F.R.D. 649, 660 (D.N.M. 2004) .....	12
<i>United States v. Bergonzi</i> , 216 F.R.D. 487, 493–94 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	19
<i>United States v. Clemens</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 236, 245 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	10
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129, 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 94 F.R.D. 246 (D.D.C. 1981) .....	20
* <i>United States v. ISS Marine Servs.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 121, 124–25 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Mazon</i> , No. 05-40024-01 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2006) .....	1, 11
<i>United States v. McPartlin</i> , 595 F.2d 1321, 1335–36 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	12
* <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 393 (1981) .....	passim
<i>Welland v. Trainer</i> , No. 00-cv-0738, 2001 WL 1154666, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2001) .....	12

**Statutes**

Anti-Kickback Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 8701–07 .....	5
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 .....	5
48 C.F.R. § 203.7000–.7001 .....	21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(B) ..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 2
